position of the Company as at the date of this Explanatory Statement nor on implementation of the
Proposed Transaction.

16

16

Notes:

1. The column headed “June21A CAF” reflects the financial position of the Company as at 30 June
2021 in summary form as set out in the audited financial statements of the Company for the
financial year ended 30 June 2021.

2. The column headed “June21A Target Pf.” reflects the net assets to be acquired from ClearView
(on an unaudited basis). Note the balance sheet of ClearView Advice at completion will consist
of cash, net adviser loans receivable (other receivable), provisions for claims, commissions
payable and employee entitlements transferred as part of the Proposed Transaction. The NTA
committed by ClearView Advice is $3.4m.

3. The column headed “June21A Trans’n.” reflects consideration for acquisition of ClearView
Advice.

4. The column headed “June21A Pf Elim’ns.” reflects elimination entries by the Company.
5. The column headed “June21A PF.” reflects the adjusted Pro Forma accounts on completion of

the Proposed Transaction.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A$'000

Jun21A

CAF

Jun21A

Target PF Trans'n Elim'ns

Jun21A

PF

Cash 11,130 4,913 (3,200)  - 12,843

Investments 116 0  -  - 116

Other receivables 6,664 738  -  - 7,402

Interest bearing receivables 1,206 (100)  -  - 1,106

Other current assets 1,029  -  -  - 1,029

Trade and other receivables I/C  -  -  -  -  -

Total current assets 20,144 5,552 (3,200)  - 22,497

Deferred Tax Asset 2,919  -  -  - 2,919

Property, plant and equipment 811  -  -  - 811

Intangible Assets 3,086 (0)  - 11,785 14,871

Other non-current assets 114  -  -  - 114

Investment in subsidiary  -  - 15,200 (15,200)  -

Total non-current assets 6,930 (0) 15,200 (3,415) 18,715

Total assets 27,074 5,552 12,000 (3,415) 41,211

Trade and other payables (9,814) (1,094)  -  - (10,907)

Borrowings (491)  -  -  - (491)

Trade and other payables I/C  -  -  -  -  -

Employee benefits (curr) (3,089) (287)  -  - (3,376)

Provisions (2,086) (308)  -  - (2,393)

Total current liabilities (15,479) (1,688)  -  - (17,167)

Employee benefits (non-curr) (365) (449)  -  - (813)

Total non-current liabilities (365) (449)  -  - (813)

Total liabilities (15,844) (2,137)  -  - (17,981)

Net assets 11,230 3,415 12,000 (3,415) 23,230

Issued capital (34,301) (23,999) (12,000) 23,999 (46,301)

Retained earnings 29,409 20,084  - (20,084) 29,409

Reserves (6,220) 500  - (500) (6,220)

Minority interest (118)  -  -  - (118)

Total equity (11,231) (3,415) (12,000) 3,415 (23,231)

17

17

Impact on Financial Performance

The completion of the Proposed Transaction will be deemed to take effect on 31 October 2021,
subject to shareholder approval on 1 November 2021 and all other conditions to the Proposed
Transaction being satisfied or waived. The effective completion date is designed to facilitate a clean
integration of an end of month balance sheet. The following discussion of the anticipated impact of
the Proposed Transaction on the Company assumes that completion occurs with an effective date of
31 October 2021.  Management considers that an assessment on an annualised basis of the effect

[…]

technology to build a market leading platform and capitalise on the increased demand for adviser support
services as a consequence of the institutional exit from the sector

 Combination of strong brands and complimentary cultures

 Significant cost synergies including:

• Labour costs savings due to duplication of functions, scale benefits resulting in reduced roles and
elimination of ClearView overhead allocations

• IT and subscription savings

• Consulting, professional services and other cost savings.

 The potential to realise strategic revenue synergies over time from leveraging the scale, enhanced
offering and best practices of the combined group

 Access to a strategic partner in ClearView with alignment of interests given ClearView will have a 25%
shareholding in Enlarged Centrepoint

 Leverage a stronger balance sheet to invest in other growth opportunities.

6.5 Enlarged Centrepoint capital structure

If the Proposed Transaction is approved, there would be 192.3 million ordinary shares on issue, of which
ClearView would hold 25%, as set out in the following table:

Table 15: Enlarged Centrepoint’s substantial shareholders

Source: Centrepoint
Note:  The above does not include performance rights

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Tiga   51,987,171 36.0%   51,987,171 27.0%

Mr Alexander Beard & Mrs Pascale M Beard   10,998,296 7.6%   10,998,296 5.7%

Other Shareholders   81,297,502 56.3%   81,297,502 42.3%

ClearView   -   0.0%   48,000,000 25.0%

Total   144,282,969 100.0%   192,282,969 100.0%

Shareholder
Pre-Proposed Transaction Post-Proposed Transaction

Centrepoint Alliance Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
29 September 2021

  Page 36 of 67

6.6 Financial impact

6.6.1 Financial performance

If the Proposed Transaction proceeds, management intends to make appropriate adjustments to the
combined cost base of Enlarged Centrepoint which are anticipated to be immediately accretive to earnings.
As a result, Centrepoint’s management have estimated annualised EBITDA of at least $8 million for
Enlarged Centrepoint. A substantial component of the increase in EBITDA is underpinned by identified cost
savings. Whilst revenue synergies are expected to be generated over time, no improvements to revenue or
gross margins from the increased scale of the combined businesses have been factored into this estimate.

6.6.2 Financial position

The pro-forma statement of financial position for Enlarged Centrepoint as at 30 June 2021 is set out
below.

Figure 10: Proforma balance sheet for Enlarged Centrepoint

Source: Centrepoint

In relation to the pro-forma financial position of Enlarged Centrepoint, the:

 Figures presented under “Clearview Advice” represent total net assets of $3.4 million to be acquired from
ClearView at completion, on an unaudited basis. The amount will consist of cash, net adviser loans
receivable (other receivable), provisions for claims, commissions payable and employee entitlements
transferred as part of the Proposed Transaction.

 $3.2 million pro-forma adjustment to cash reflects the cash consideration to be paid to ClearView Group
upon the completion of the Proposed Transaction.

 $11.8 million pro-forma adjustment to intangible assets represents the residual balance after deducting
net tangible assets acquired from the agreed purchase price of $15.2 million.

Further information is provided in Section 6 of the NOM.

Current assets

Cash 11,130   4,913   (3,200)   12,843

Trade and other receivables 6,664   738   -   7,402

Interest bearing receivables 1,107   -   -   1,107

Other current assets 1,028   -   -   1,028

Total current assets 19,929   5,651   (3,200)   22,380

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 2,919   -   -   2,919

Interest bearing receivables 99   -   -   99

Investments 116   -   -   116

Property, plant and equipment 295   -   -   295

Intangible assets 3,086   -   11,785   14,871

Right-of-use assets 516   -   -   516

Other non-current assets 114   -   -   114

Total non-current assets 7,145   -   11,785   18,930

Total assets 27,074   5,651   8,585   41,310

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (9,814)   (1,094)   -   (10,908)

Lease liabilities (438)   -   -   (438)

Provisions (5,175)   (593)   -   (5,768)

Interest bearing liabilities -   (100)   -   (100)

Total current liabilities (15,427)   (1,787)   -   (17,214)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (52)   -   -   (52)

Provisions (365)   (449)   -   (814)

Total non-current liabilities (417)   (449)   -   (866)

Total liabilities (15,844)   (2,236)   -   (18,080)

Net assets 11,230   3,415   8,585   23,230

($'000) Centrepoint
 ClearView

Advice

 Proforma

adjustments

Enlarged

Centrepoint

Centrepoint Alliance Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
29 September 2021

  Page 37 of 67

7 VALUATION METHODOLOGY

7.1 Available methodologies

To estimate the fair market value of Centrepoint and Enlarged Centrepoint we have considered common
market practice and the valuation methodologies recommended in RG 111. There are a number of methods
that can be used to value a business including:

 The discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method

 The CFME method